

Court No. - 68

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 6720 of 1978

Petitioner :- Smt. Jay Kalli

Respondent :- Hari Shanker

Counsel for Petitioner :- A.N.Bhargava,R.K. Pandey

Counsel for Respondent :- S.C.

Hon'ble Saumitra Dayal Singh,J.

1. C.M. Delay Condonation Application No. 326760 of 2017 is an application for condonation of delay in filing C.M. Substitution Application No. 326763 of 2017.

2. While the matter remained pending at the stage of notice issued to respondent no.1, the said respondent is stated to have died.

3. The matter is very old and, at present, no objection appears to exist, either to the delay condonation application or to the substitution sought.

4. Both the applications are allowed.

5. Let, the words 'since deceased' be added against the name of respondent no.1/Hari Shankar Tiwari and in his place, his legal heirs, as described in the prayer clause of the substitution application, be substituted as respondent nos. 1/1, 1/2, 1/3, 1/4 & 1/5.

6. Necessary substitution be incorporated within a week.

7. Issue notice to newly added respondents. Steps be taken within a week.

8. List accordingly showing the name of Sri R.K. Pandey as counsel for the petitioner.

Order Date :- 11.2.2020

Prakhar