



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - B No. - 6720 of 1978**

Smt. Jay Kalli

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Hari Shanker

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : R.K. Pandey, Triveni Shanker  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : S.C.

---

**Court No. - 34**

**HON'BLE VIKRAM D. CHAUHAN, J.**

**In Re: Civil Misc. Delay Condonation Application No. 2 of 2022 in Civil Misc. (Substitution) Application No.3 of 2022**

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The cause shown for the delay in filing the substitution application is sufficient.

The delay condonation application is allowed and the delay in filing the substitution application is hereby condoned.

**In Re: Civil Misc. (Substitution) Application No.3 of 2022**

The present substitution application is filed for deleting the name of respondent no. 1/5-Pushpa Devi, wife of late Rakesh Kumar, in the array of legal heir of respondent no. 1 as she has died during the pendency of the writ petition.

In view of the aforesaid, the substitution application is allowed.

Let necessary amendments be carried out within three weeks.

**In Re: Writ Petition**

List this case after three weeks.

**February 26, 2026**  
VMA

**(Vikram D. Chauhan,J.)**